Study and Interest Groups
+ At the time of publication details of groups are as accurate as possible.
Although at present some groups are not meeting, members may wish to keep
in touch, enguire about future events or ask for information about any online
activities being organised. All the information is also on the Dorking & District

u3da website.

You may also ring the contact number or send an email for further details as

appropriate. |f you wish to make a general enguiry, please get in touch with
Groups Coordinator Gareth Balle on 07724 045180
(dorkingu3agroups@gmail.com) or Members Contact Hilda Burden 01737

842516; hildaburden@gmail.com.

Archaeology
Peter Horitz 01306 898057

peter.horitz@uwclub.net

Art Appreciation 1

Pat Lucas: 01306 711653
patalucas1976@yahoo.co.uk

Art Appreciation 2: Ways of Seeing Art
Beryl Sinclair: 01306 711542
jandbsinclairuk@gmail.com
Astronomy

Geoff Saunders: 01306 884812

geoff. m.saundersi@gmail.com

Bowls - indoor group (Oct-April)
non-beginners only

Ann Watney 01306 889115
ann.watney@btinternet.com
Bowls—outdoor group (May-5Sept)
David Pettman: 01306 883043
david@pettman.co.uk

Bridge (Beginners to more advanced)
Sue Greenacre: 01306 886832
cgreenacreg@mail.com.

Lionel Cartlidge: 01306 898491
eljaysee @ljcartlidge.co.uk

Fliss Guille: 07900 911920

flissguille@icloud.com
Lesley Pearce: 07954 381873

lesleypearcemassage@gmail.com

Card Games
Mike Giles: 01306 834598

mibridge@mac.com

Classical Music Appreciation

Mike Stewart: 01306 884153
carolandmikestewart@ outlook.com
Cryptic Crosswords

Lyn Groves: 01306 898339
lyngroves@talktalk.net

Computing Workshops

Bohb Crooks: 01306 740062
robertcrooks @ rocketmail.com

Current Issues 1 and 2
Andrew Gibbons: 01306 742650

andrew.gibbons@pobox.com

DIY Dressmaking
Anne Blanchard: 01306 884359
barothon@gmail.com
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Enjoying Architecture
Roger Stones 01306 886754
roger.stones@btinternet.com

Exercise for Health
Di Ivings: 01306 879703

dianneivings@hotmail.co.uk

Financial Matters

Gordon Williams: 01306 640654
Wendy Ottewill (Secretary)
w.ottewill @swifter.plus.com

French Conversation
Julie Mellows: 01306 889404
Christine Lawrence: 01306 882316

french@dorking.u3a.org

French Conversation Lunch
Geoff Saunders: 01306 884812
geoff. m.saunders@gmail.com

Gardening
Vivian Wildman 01306 644950
vivian.wildman.12 @gmail.com

Genealogy Workshop
Christine Holloway 01306 889310
leschris.holloway@hotmail.co.uk

German Conversation
Bob Crooks 01306 740062
robertcrooks@rocketmail.com

Guitar
Brian Joannou: 01306 887411
brian.jeannou2d4l@btinternet.com

Handbells
Jill Sorrell: 01306 740732
jillsorrell@talktalk.net
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History

Peter Shelley: 01306 880905
p.shelleylll @btinternet.com
Jigsaw Exchange

Hilda Burden: 01737 842516

hildaburden@gmail.com

Latin for Today
Rosemary Harbridge: 01306 881520

rharbridge@sky.com

Line Dancing

Gill Crooks: 01306 740062
gillerooksl@gmail.com
Tutor: Kate Deadman

Luncheon Club

Tony Parker: 01306 884050

bacdocs? @gmail.com

Merchant Venturers (shared learning)
John Sinclair: 01306 711542
johnsinclair@dorkingu3a.org.uk
Military History

Barrie Friend: 07796 633516
mhgu3dadorking@gmail.com

Myths and Stories
Jill Burberry: 01306 880653
jburberry@talktalk.net

MNatural World

Lionel Cartlidge:01306 893491
eliaysee@ljcartlidge

Opera Appreciation
Paddy Driver: 01306 640835

ppdriver@btinternet.com



Philosophy
Marjorie Hudson: 01306 888281
hudmarjorie@gmail.com

Philosophy On-line

Virginia Wheeler
virginia.s.wheeler@gmail.com
Photography 1

Mike Thurner: 01306 884831
miketauto@aol.com

Graham Speed: 01306 8894438
grahamspeed27@gmail.com
Photography 2

Bob and Caroline Brown:
07842 929676
dorkingu3aphoto2 @prib.org.uk

Pilates 1, 2 and 3

Overall group leader: Mary Cranston:

01306 883372

Tutor: Tina Westwood

Plant Lovers

Hilda Burden: 01737 842516
hildaburden@gmail.com
Portfolio Management

John Holder: 01737 845907

hold|{851@gmail.com

Quilting 1

Deanne Rhodes: 01737 844768
deannerhodes@btinternet.com
Quilting 2

luliet Eberle: 01306 884569
juliet.eberle@ntlworld.com

Reading for Pleasure
2nd Monday 10.15-11.45
Joyce Kingsley-Jones: 01306 885789

joycekingsleyjones@hotmail.co.uk

Science & Technology in Everyday Life
Richard Rumble: 01372 450142
richrumble747 @gmail.com

Scribblers

2nd Tuesday 10.00-12.00

Lincaln Arms, Dorking

Pat Smith: 01306 889278

pat2africa@yahoo.co.uk

Shakespeare 8 His Contemporaries
Charmian Corner: 01306 883374
charmian.corner@caredfree.net
Spanish Conversation (Intermediate)
Andrew Gibbons: 01306 742650
andrew.gibbons@ pobox.com
Ukulele

lulie McCulloch: 07968 084505
juliemg.meculloch@gmail.com
Beginners are offered starter sessions
before joining the group.

Upwords

Sue Jex: 01306 BB2673

suelucas51 @yahoo.co.uk

Walking
lane & Michael White: 01306 888886
19white@gmail.com

Wine Appreciation
Geoff Saunders: 01306 884812
geoff.m.saunders@gmail.com
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The Committee

BERYL SINCLAIR - Chairman / Newsletter Editor 01306 711542;
jandbsinclairuk@gmail.com

TONY PARKER - Vice-chairman / U3A Plus 01306 884050; bacdocs7 @gmail.com

GEOFF SAUNDERS - Interim Secretary / Online Courses Coordinator 01306 884812,

geoff.m.saunders@gmail.com

IANTHE COX - Treasurer 01737 843105; treasurer@dorkingu3a.org.uk

MICHAEL DOCKER - Web-master 01306 501640; michael.docker@ntlworld.com

JOHN SINCLAIR - Membership Secretary / Equipment Coordinator 01306 711542;
johnsinclair@dorkingu3a.org.uk

GARETH BALLE - Groups Coordinator 07734 045180; dorkingu3agroups@gmail.com

HILDA BURDEN - Members Contact 01737 842516; hildaburden@gmail.com

DEANNE RHODES - Speakers Coordinator / Days Out Team 01737 844768,

07770 273407; deannerhodes@btinternet.com
LINDA WILMOTT - Speakers Coordinator linda susanne®@hotmail.com

Days Out Team

SUE WILLIS - Leader 01306 885565; 07973 507338; suzannewillis15@googlemail.com,
15 Broomfield Park, Westcott RH4 300

SHEILA KNIGHT - Bookings 01306 886659; 07811 085917, sheilaknighte6@gmail.com
11 Ladyegate Road, Dorking RH5 4AS

DEANNE RHODES - Publicity 01737 844768, 07770 273407
deannerhodes@btinternet.com 9 The Avenue, Brockham, RH3 7EN

SALLY CONNETT - Publicity 01306 740596; 07546 229462; sallyconnett@hotmail.com
3 Hill View, Dorking, RH4 15Y

Residential Trips

IANTHE COX 01737 843105; ianthecox72@gmail.com

Editorial Team

BERYL SINCLAIR - Editor 01306 711542; jandbsinclairuk@gmail.com

ROSEMARY HARBRIDGE - Sub-editor rharbridge@sky.com

PAT SMITH - Adviser pat2africa@yahoo.co.uk

ELIZABETH HOLMES - Newsletter distribution 01306 884831; Morcote, 36 Bentshrook
Park, North Holmwood, Dorking RHS 4JN

MICHAEL DOCKER - Web-master 01306 501640; michael.docker@ntiworld.com
PRINTER - Eyes Wide Digital 01306 875150

Please could contributions for the SPRING issue reach the Editor by END FEBRUARY
2021. Thank you.
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